I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2018-05-23/R-2) adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on May 23, 2018.

This the 25th day of May, 2018.

Amy T. Harvey Deputy Town Clerk



## A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE SALE OF PARKING PAY STATIONS TO THE CITY OF RALEIGH (2018-05-23/R-2)

WHEREAS, the Town of Chapel Hill is purchasing new Parkeon Pay Stations for on-street and off-street parking; and

WHEREAS, the Chapel Hill Duncan Pay Station equipment that is to be replaced will no longer be used; and

WHEREAS, the City of Raleigh is in need of Duncan equipment to meet their parking needs;

WHEREAS, the City of Raleigh has agreed to purchase Chapel Hill's Duncan Pay Stations for \$15,000; and

WHEREAS, the sale of this equipment to the City of Raleigh for \$15,000 is deemed wise by the Town and is authorized by N.C. G.S. Sec. 160-A-274.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council approve the sale of the Duncan Pay Stations to the City of Raleigh for \$15,000.

This the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2018.